

Health, Housing & Community Services Department Public Health Officer

ORDER OF THE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE CITY OF BERKELEY RESCINDING THE PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY QUARANTINE ORDER

DATE OF ORDER: September 27, 2022

Please read this Order carefully. Violation of or failure to comply with this Order is a misdemeanor punishable by fine, imprisonment, or both. (California Health and Safety Code § 120275 et seq.)

Summary of Order: This order rescinds the Health Officer Order requiring all individuals with COVID-19 to quarantine in accordance with California Department of Public Health (CDPH) Guidance for Isolation and Quarantine of the General Public. Individuals and facilities must continue to comply with CalOSHA COVID-19 Emergency Temporary Standards.

The City of Berkeley Health Officer issued quarantine orders for COVID-19 on July 15, 2020, which were most recently updated on April 15, 2022. Over the course of the COVID-19 pandemic, access to testing, treatment, and vaccination have changed dramatically. Currently, individuals have access to highly effective vaccines and treatments, access to antigen and molecular tests, and access to high quality face coverings. Implementing blanket quarantine orders was an important tool to decrease transmission during earlier stages of the pandemic when those resources were not available.

<u>ORDER</u>

UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 101475 AND 120175, THE CITY OF BERKELEY HEALTH OFFICER ("HEALTH OFFICER") ORDERS:

- 1. Effective September 29, 2022 at 12:01am the Health Officer's Public Health Emergency Quarantine Order issued April 15, 2022, is hereby rescinded.
- 2. The Health Officer of the City of Berkeley recommends that all individuals follow current <u>CDPH COVID-19 Guidance for Isolation and Quarantine of the General Public.</u>
- 3. Nothing in this Order limits the obligation of employers to comply with the requirements in the <u>Cal/OSHA COVID-19 Prevention Emergency Temporary Standards</u>. Nothing in this Order shall be construed to limit the ability of an employer to impose policies which are stricter than those imposed by this Order.
- 4. The Health Officer may require quarantine or additional measures in high risk settings or in response to an outbreak.



Health, Housing & Community Services Department Public Health Officer

- 5. The Health Officer will continue to monitor several key indicators to inform the decision whether to reinstate or otherwise modify the restrictions in this Order. The Health Officer will continually review whether modifications to the Order are warranted based on (1) progress in countering the spread of COVID-19 in the City; (2) developments in methods and strategies for preventing and treating COVID-19; and (3) scientific understanding of the transmission dynamics and clinical impact of COVID-19.
- 6. This Order is issued in accordance with, and incorporates by reference, the March 4, 2020 Proclamation of a State of Emergency issued by Governor Gavin Newsom, the March 3, 2020 Proclamation by the Director of Emergency Services Declaring the Existence of a Local Emergency in the City, the March 10, 2020 Resolution of the City Council Ratifying the Proclamation of Local Emergency, and guidance issued by the CDPH and CDC, as each of them have been and may be supplemented.
- 7. This Order is also issued in light of the March 19, 2020 Order of the State Public Health Officer and subsequent orders and guidance issued by the Governor, the State Health Officer, and the California Department of Public Health and Department of Industrial Relations. The Health Officer may adopt more stringent restrictions and requirements addressing the particular facts and circumstances in the City, necessary to control the public health emergency as it is evolving within the City and the region. Where a City Health Officer Order and any state public health order related to the COVID-19 pandemic conflict, the most restrictive provision controls.
- 8. The City must promptly provide copies of this Order as follows: (1) by posting on the City's website (cityofberkeley.info); (2) by posting at Old City Hall, located at 2134 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Berkeley, CA 94704; and (3) by providing to any member of the public requesting a copy.
- 9. If any provision of this Order or its application to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of the Order, including the application of such part or provision to other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected and shall continue in full force and effect. To this end, the provisions of this Order are severable.

IT IS SO ORDERED:

Ingogo II

Lisa B. Hernandez, MD, MPH Health Officer, City of Berkeley

Date: <u>09/27/2022</u>